62   Cynergy Bank Limited

  Management fees paid to parent  40  -

Total 40  -

Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured and interest free and settlement occurs in cash. There have been no

guarantees provided or received for any related party receivables or payables.

The Company made contributions to an employee savings plan during the year ended 31 December 2018 totalling £316,648
(2017: £359,649). The contributions are held as a deposit in the Company.

33  Transition disclosures

The following pages set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, and retained earnings including
the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s ECLs.

33.1 Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018

The following tables reconcile the asset and liability categories impacted by the transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Gross customer loans and advances:

As at
31 December

2017

Re-classification
on adoption of

IFRS 9

As at

1 January 2018

 £000 £000 £000

Gross customers loans and advances 1,411,255 - -

Gross customers loans and advances- Stage 1 - - 1,327,057

Gross customers loans and advances- Stage 2 - - 67,764

Gross customers loans and advances- Stage 3 - - 16,434

 1,411,255 - 1,411,255

Balances with Central banks:

As at
31 December

2017

Re-classification
on adoption of

IFRS 9
As at

1 January 2018

 £000 £000 £000

Balances with central banks 358,238 - -

Balances with central banks - Stage 1 - - 358,238

 358,238 - 358,238

Balances with other banks:

As at
31 December

2017

Re-classification
on adoption of

IFRS 9
As at

1 January 2018

 £000 £000 £000

Placements with banks 32,625 - -

Placements with banks - Stage 1 - - 32,625

 32,625 - 32,625

Balances with Related entities:

As at
31 December

2017

Re-classification
on adoption of

IFRS 9
As at

1 January 2018

 £000 £000 £000

Placements with related entities 25,226 - -

Placements with related entities - Stage 1 - - 25,226

 25,226 - 25,226

Balances by Related entities:

As at
31 December

2017

Re-classification
on adoption of

IFRS 9
As at

1 January 2018

 £000 £000 £000

   63   Cynergy Bank Limited

Placements by related entities 26,605 - -

Placements by related entities - Stage 1 - - 26,605

 26,605 - 26,605

Customer deposit balances:

As at
31 December

2017

Re-classification
on adoption of

IFRS 9
As at

1 January 2018

 £000 £000 £000

Customer deposits 1,656,975 - -

Customer deposits - Stage 1 - - 1,656,975

 1,656,975 - 1,656,975

Subordinate loan Balances:

As at
31 December

2017

Re-classification
on adoption of

IFRS 9
As at

1 January 2018

 £000 £000 £000

Subordinate loan 29,537 - -

Subordinate loan - Stage 1 - - 29,537

 29,537 - 29,537

Acceptances, guarantees and cashing facilities:

As at
31 December

2017

Re-classification
on adoption of

IFRS 9
As at

1 January 2018

 £000 £000 £000

Acceptances, guarantees and cashing facilities 1,020 - -

Acceptances, guarantees and cashing facilities  - Stage 1 - - 970

Acceptances, guarantees and cashing facilities  - Stage 2 - - 50

 1,020 - 1,020

Commitments to advances:

As at
31 December

2017

Re-classification
on adoption of

IFRS 9
As at

1 January 2018

 £000 £000 £000

Commitments to advances 99,944 - -

Commitments to advances  - Stage 1 - - 99,944

 99,944 - 99,944

There was no impact on the measurement of gross loans, balances with central bank, balances with other banks, balances with
related entities, balances by related entities, customer deposit balances and subordinate loan balances respectively, upon
adoption of IFRS 9 as these were not reclassified into a fair value measurement category.

The impact upon adoption of IFRS 9 on the loan impairment provision is as follows:

Equity:

As at
31 December

2017

Re-classification
on adoption of

IFRS 9

Re-measurement
on adoption of

IFRS 9
As at

1 January 2018

   64   Cynergy Bank Limited

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Retained losses (6,671)  - 96 (6,575)

33.2 Reconciliation of loan loss provision under IAS 39 to the ECL allowance under IFRS9 at 1 January 2018

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowance under IAS 39 and provisions for loan

commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent
Assets to the ECL allowance under IFRS 9.

Loan loss
provision

under IAS 39
as at

31 December
2017

Re-
classification

on adoption of
IFRS 9

Re-
measurement
on adoption of

IFRS 9

ECL’s under
IFRS 9
as at

1 January
2018

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Provisions - Collective (2,451) - 2,451 -

Provisions - Specific (1,604) - 1,604 -

Collectively assessed - Stage 1 - - (1,095) (1,095)

Collectively assessed - Stage 2 - - (351) (351)

Collectively assessed - Stage 3 - - (2,513) (2,513)

 (4,055) - 96 (3,959)

The impact of the reduction of provisions upon transition to IFRS 9 was taken directly to reserves on 1 January 2018.

34  Events after the reporting period

In February 2019, the Bank issued 15,000,000 ordinary shares at their par value of £1 each to its parent company, with a total
value of £15,000,000.

There are no other events after the reporting period that require disclosure in these financial statements.